

Case No. B284093

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA  
SECOND APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION 4

---

**FIX THE CITY, INC.,**

*Petitioner and Cross-Appellant,*

v.

**CITY OF LOS ANGELES, et al.**

*Defendants and Respondents.*

---

On Appeal from the Los Angeles County Superior Court  
Case No. BS166484 the Honorable Amy D. Hogue, Department 86

---

**CROSS-APPELLANT'S OPPOSITION AND OPENING BRIEF**

FREDRIC D. WOOCHEER (SBN 96689)  
BEVERLY GROSSMAN PALMER (SBN 234004)\*  
STRUMWASSER & WOOCHEER LLP  
10940 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 2000  
Los Angeles, California 90024  
Telephone: (310) 576-1233  
Facsimile: (310) 319-0156  
E-mail: bpalmer@strumwooch.com  
\* Counsel of Record on Appeal

*Attorneys for Petitioner and Cross-Appellant Fix the City Inc.*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	5
INTRODUCTION.....	10
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	14
STATEMENT OF APPEALABILITY.....	30
STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	30
ARGUMENT.....	33
I. OPPOSITION TO APPEAL: THE CITY’S FINDINGS DID NOT SATISFY CEQA’S SUBSTANTIVE MANDATE THAT AN AGENCY MAY NOT APPROVE A PROJECT WITH A SIGNIFICANT IMPACT IF A FEASIBLE ALTERNATIVE WOULD AVOID THE SIGNIFICANT IMPACT.....	33
A. The Superior Court’s Statutory Interpretation Is Consistent with Decades of CEQA Caselaw and Standard Principles of Statutory Construction.....	38
B. The City’s Findings Lacked Substantial Evidence that the Preservation Alternatives Are Infeasible. ....	49
i. Evidence of Economic Infeasibility Is Insubstantial. ....	49
ii. Gehry’s Unsubstantiated Opinion on Aesthetic Issues and Pedestrian Access Is Not Substantial Evidence of Infeasibility or Proper Basis for an Infeasibility Finding.....	60
iii. Post-Facto List of Planning and Policy Goals Identified in Legal Briefing Is Not Substantial Evidence of Infeasibility of the Preservation Alternatives.....	65
iv. The Objections by Certain Commenters to the Original Project’s Design Are Not “Social Conditions” that Justify a Finding of Infeasibility.....	66
C. The Preservation Alternatives Were Not Infeasible Because of Their Supposed Inability to Achieve Certain Project Objectives.....	70

i.	The Issue of Objectives Was Properly Before the Superior Court.....	71
ii.	CEQA Does Not Permit the Rejection of an Alternative as Infeasible Solely on the Basis of Inability to Achieve Collateral Project Objectives.....	72
iii.	There Is Not Substantial Evidence Supporting the Conclusion that the Preservation Alternatives Do Not Meet Project Objectives.....	77
D.	The Benefits of the Project Are Not a Basis for Rejecting an Otherwise Feasible Alternative.....	80
II.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE APPROVAL DOES NOT COMPLY WITH CEQA REQUIREMENTS BECAUSE THE EIR FAILED TO DISCLOSE RELEVANT BASELINE INFORMATION .....	82
III.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT WAS INCONSISTENT WITH THE GENERAL PLAN, ZONING, AND THE PROVISIONS OF THE LOS ANGELES AFFORDABLE HOUSING ORDINANCES .....	92
A.	The Superior Court Correctly Determined that Challenges to the Density Bonus Were Timely .....	93
B.	A Density Bonus Must Use the General Plan or Zoning as the Baseline for the Bonus .....	95
i.	The General Plan Limits Residential Density to Medium Density and Limits Height to 45 Feet.....	97
IV.	CROSS-APPEAL: CONVERSION OF TRAFFIC LANES TO NON-AUTOMOTIVE USE REQUIRED A STREET VACATION AND THIS ISSUE IS RIPE FOR REVIEW...	103
V.	CROSS-APPEAL: THE CITY’S APPROVAL PERMITS CONSTRUCTION IN VIOLATION OF REQUIRED 50- FOOT SETBACK FOR SEISMIC SAFETY IN VIOLATION OF THE ALQUIST-PRIOLO ACT .....	110

VI. CROSS-APPEAL: THE APPROVAL VIOLATES MANDATORY POLICIES IN THE HOLLYWOOD COMMUNITY PLAN REGARDING DENSITY INCREASES BY SUBDIVISION ..... 116

VII. CROSS-APPEAL THE APPROVAL OF THE VESTING TENTATIVE TRACT MAP MUST BE SET ASIDE DUE TO THE PROJECT’S INCONSISTENCY WITH THE GENERAL PLAN, ZONING, AND NON-DISCLOSURES ..... 120

CONCLUSION ..... 122

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### State Cases

<i>Association of Irrigated Residents v. County of Madera</i>	
(2003) 107 Cal.App4th 1383 .....	57, 58
<i>Bakersfield Citizens for Local Control v. City of Bakersfield</i>	
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 1184 .....	32, 91
<i>Bowles v. Antonetti</i> (1966) 241 Cal.App.2d 283 .....	107
<i>Briggs v. Brown</i> (Aug. 24, 2017, S238309) 400 P.3d 29, slip op. ....	19
<i>Calif. Building Industry Assn. v. Bay Area Air Quality Management Dist.</i>	
(2015) 62 Cal.4th 369.....	46, 74
<i>California Native Plant Society v. City of Santa Cruz</i>	
(2009) 177 Cal.App.4th 957 .....	41, 44, 45, 75, 76
<i>California Oak Found. v. Regents of University of California</i>	
(2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 227 .....	73
<i>California Youth Auth. v. State Personnel Bd.</i>	
(2002) 104 Cal.App.4th 575 .....	33
<i>Citizens Against Gated Enclaves v. Whitley Heights Civic Assn.</i>	
(1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 812 .....	107
<i>City of Del Mar v. City of San Diego</i>	
(1982) 133 Cal.App.3d 401	40, 41, 64, 69
<i>City of Marina v. Board of Trustees</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 341 .....	32, 82
<i>Citizens of Goleta v. Board of Supervisors</i>	
(1988) 197 Cal.App.3d 1172 .....	45, 50
<i>Concerned Citizens of South Central L.A. v. Los Angeles Unified School</i>	
<i>Dist.</i> (1994) 24 Cal.App.4th 826 .....	68, 69
<i>Friends of Mammoth v. Board of Supervisors</i> (1972) 8 Cal.3d 247 ....	42
<i>Friends of the College of San Mateo Gardens v. San Mateo County</i>	
<i>Community College Dist.</i> (2016) 1 Cal.5th 937 .....	48

<i>Friends of Sierra Madre v. City of Sierra Madre</i>	
(2001) 24 Cal.4th 165.....	31
<i>Foundation for San Francisco’s Architectural Heritage v. City and</i>	
<i>County of San Francisco</i> (2002) 106 Cal.App.3d 893.....	40, 69
<i>Harris v. Capital Growth Investors XIV</i> (1991) 52 Cal.3d 1142 .....	44
<i>In re Bay-Delta</i> (2008) 43 Cal.4th 1143 .....	46, 47, 48, 73, 77
<i>Kings County Farm Bureau v. City of Hanford</i>	
(1990) 221 Cal.App.3d 692 .....	39, 52, 64
<i>Kraus v. Trinity Management Services, Inc.</i>	
(2000) 23 Cal.4th 116.....	44
<i>Laurel Heights Improvement Assn. v. Regents of the University of</i>	
<i>Calif.</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 376 .....	42
<i>Los Angeles Unified School Dist. v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
(1997) 58 Cal.App.4th 1019 .....	82
<i>Mokler v. County of Orange</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 121 .....	71
<i>Moore v. California State Bd. of Accountancy</i>	
(1992) 2 Cal.4th 999.....	44
<i>Mountain Lion Found. v. Fish &amp; Game Comm.</i>	
(1997) 16 Cal.4th 105.....	39
<i>Neighbors in Support of Appropriate Land Use v. County of</i>	
<i>Tuolumne</i> (2007) 157 Cal.App.4th 997 .....	33
<i>North Coast Business Park v. Neilsen Construction Co.</i>	
(1993) 17 Cal.App.4th 22 .....	65
<i>Pocket Protectors v. City of Sacramento</i>	
(2004) 124 Cal.App.4th 903 .....	61
<i>Preservation Action Council v. City of San Jose</i>	
(2006) 141 Cal.App.4th 1336 .....	58, 77
<i>Ratchford v. County of Sonoma</i>	
(1972) 22 Cal.App.3d 1056 .....	107

<i>Ryan v. Rosenfeld</i> (2017) 3 Cal.5th 124.....	42
<i>San Diego Citizenry Group v. County of San Diego</i>	
(2013) 219 Cal.App.4th 1 .....	77
<i>San Franciscans Upholding the Downtown Plan v. City &amp; County of</i>	
<i>San Francisco</i> (2002) 102 Cal.App.4th 656.....	40, 56, 57, 58
<i>San Mateo Union High School Dist. v. County of San Mateo</i>	
(2013) 213 Cal.App.4th 418 .....	72
<i>Save Tara v. City of West Hollywood</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 116.....	109
<i>Sequoyah Hills Homeowners Assn v. City of Oakland</i>	
(1993) 23 Cal.App.4th 704 .....	76
<i>Sierra Club v. County of Napa</i> (2004) 121 Cal.App.4th 1490 .....	76
<i>SPRAWLDEF v. San Francisco Bay Conservation and Development</i>	
<i>Commission</i> (2014) 172 Cal.App.4th 905 .....	57
<i>Topanga Association for a Scenic Community v. County of Los Angeles</i>	
(1974) 11 Cal.3d 506.....	32
<i>Uphold Our Heritage v. Town of Woodside</i>	
(2007) 147 Cal.App.4th 587 .....	59
<i>Vedanta Society of So. California. v. California Quartet, Ltd.</i>	
(2000) 84 Cal.App.4th 517 .....	82, 83
<i>Vineyard Area Citizens v. City of Rancho Cordova</i>	
(2007) 40 Cal.4th 412.....	31, 32
<i>Watsonville Pilots Ass'n v. City of Watsonville</i>	
(2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 1059 .....	47
<i>West Chandler Boulevard Neighborhood Association v. City of Los Angeles</i>	
(2011) 198 Cal.App.4th 1506 .....	33
<i>Wollmer v. City of Berkeley</i> (2011) 193 Cal.App.4th 1329 .....	96
<i>Yamaha Corp. of America v. State Bd. of Equalization</i>	
(1998) 19 Cal.4th 1 .....	33

*Zack's, Inc. v. City of Sausalito*

(2008) 165 Cal.App.4th 1163 ..... 106, 107

**Federal Statutes**

26 U.S.C.,

§ 47 ..... 55

**Federal Regulations**

36 CFR Part 67 ..... 55

**State Statutes**

Cal. Code Reg., tit. 14

§ 3601, subd. (e) .....111

§ 3603, subd. (a) .....112

§ 15124, subd. (b) ..... 47

§ 15126, subd. (c) .....47

§ 15126, subd. (f)(1)..... 48

§ 15364..... 39, 64

Code Civ. Proc.,

§ 1094.5 ..... 30, 31, 32

Gov. Code,

§§ 50280 et seq ..... 55

§ 65009 ..... 94

§ 65009, subd. (c)(1) ..... 93

§ 65915, subd. (o)(2) ..... 95

§ 66474.61 .....120

Pub. Resources Code,

§ 2621.5 .....111

§ 2621.6, subd. (2) .....111

§ 21061.1 ..... 39, 43, 46



§ 21081 .....	<i>passim</i>
§ 21081, subd. (a) .....	34, 38
§ 21081, subd. (a)(3) .....	28, 35, 42, 70
§ 21081.5 .....	34
§ 21082, subd. (b) .....	81
Sts. & Hy.Code,	
§ 8309 .....	106
§ 8324 .....	107
§ 8325 .....	107

### **Municipal Codes**

Los Angeles Administrative Code,

§ 19.140 et seq. ....	55
-----------------------	----

Los Angeles Municipal Code,

§ 12.22.A.4 .....	15
§ 12.22.A.25 .....	15
§ 12.22.A.25, subd. (f) .....	96
§ 12.22.A.25, subd. (f)(5) .....	101
§ 12.22.A.25, subd. (g)(3)(i) .....	94
§ 12.22.A.25, subd. (g)(3)(i)(b) .....	93
§ 12.22.A.25, subd. (g)(3)(ii) .....	93, 94
